EPRA cost ratio (including vacant property costs) 19.0% 20.4%

EPRA cost ratio (excluding vacant property costs) 16.6% 18.3%

40

>70% of Completed properties
capex was
for major refurbishment,
infrastructure and fit-out costs
prior to re-letting
which is expected to be value-
enhancing rather than
maintenance capex

EPRA capital expenditure analysis

1. JV acquisitions exclude properties sold from wholly owned to JVs.
2. Completed properties are those not deemed under development during the year.
3. Tenant incentives and letting fees.

Six months to 30 June 2025 Six months to 30 June 2024

Group
£m

JVs
£m

Total
£m

Group
£m

JVs
£m

Total
£m

Acquisitions1 15 228 243 190 - 190

Development 175 5 180 185 26 211

Capitalised interest 31 1 32 33 1 34

Completed properties2 19 4 23 23 1 24

Other3 28 7 35 19 9 28

Total 268 245 513 450 37 487

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

Euro gross assets Euro debt Euro currency swaps Other euro liabilities

- €1.17:£1 as at 30 June 2025
- € assets 72% hedged by € liabilities
- €2.0bn (£1.7bn) of residual exposure – 14% of Group NAV
- Illustrative NAV sensitivity vs €1.17:

- +5% (€1.23) = -£80m (-6 pence per share)
- -5% (€1.11) = +£88m (+7 pence per share)

- Loan to Value (on look-through basis) at €1.17:£1 is 31%
- Sensitivity vs €1.17:

- +5% (€1.23) LTV -0.7%
- -5% (€1.11) LTV +0.8%

- Average rate for 6 months to 30 June 2025 €1.19:£1
- € income 46% hedged by € expenditure (including interest)
- Adjusted € profit after tax for the period €73m (£61m) – 25%

of Group
- Illustrative 6-month adjusted profit after tax sensitivity versus

€1.19
- +5% (€1.25) = -£2.9m (-0.2 pence per share)
- -5% (€1.13) = +£3.2m (+0.2 pence per share)

41

Euro currency exposure and hedging

Balance sheet, £m (30 June 2025)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Euro income Euro Costs

Adjusted profit after tax, £m (6 months to 30 June 2025)

Assets 72%
hedged

Income 46%
hedged

Look-through loan-to-value ratio and cost of debt

42
1. Excluding capitalised finance costs.
2. Exceeds 100% on a net debt basis due to cash on balance sheet.

30 June 2025
£m

Weighted average